

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BRANDON KELLY,
SUPERINTENDENT, OREGON STATE PENITENTIARY,

Petitioner,

v.

LYDELL MARCUS WHITE,

Respondent,

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE OREGON SUPREME COURT**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Ryan T. O'Connor
O'Connor Weber LLC
1500 SW First Avenue, Suite 1090
Portland, OR 97201
(503) 226-0923
ryan@oconnorweber.com

Jeffrey E. Ellis
621 SW Morrison St.
Suite 1025
Portland, OR 97205
Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT..... | 1 |
| I. Mr. White’s Convictions and Sentences..... | 1 |
| II. Proceedings in State Collateral Review Following <i>Miller</i> | 4 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION | 5 |
| I. The Oregon Supreme Court Resolved on State Law The Only Question Presented in <i>Malvo</i> : Application of the Federal Rules Governing Retroactivity | 5 |
| II. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Considering Whether A Discretionary Sentence of Juvenile Life Without Parole Implicates the Eighth Amendment..... | 8 |
| A. This case does not present a <i>Teague</i> question..... | 8 |
| B. The state can prevail on its question presented only if this Court overrules <i>Montgomery</i> , but the State has not asked this Court to overrule <i>Montgomery</i> | 8 |
| C. There is no conflict in the lower courts that justifies certiorari | 10 |
| D. There Is At Least One Ancillary Question To Address Before Reaching The Question Of Discretion | 11 |
| III. The Oregon Supreme Court Correctly Concluded That The 1994 Sentencing Hearing Did Not Comply with <i>Miller</i> and <i>Montgomery</i> | 11 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|------------------------------------|
| Cases Cited | |
| <i>Bear Cloud v. State</i> , 334 P.3d 132 (Wyo. 2014) | 11 |
| <i>Casiano v. Commissioner of Corr.</i> , 115 A.3d 1031 (Conn. 2015)..... | 10 |
| <i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008) | 8 |
| <i>Jones v. Commonwealth (Jones II)</i> , 795 S.E.2d 705 (Va. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 81 (2017) | 10 |
| <i>Kinkel v. Persson</i> , 417 P.3d 401 (Or. 2018), <i>cert. denied sub. nom.</i> , <i>Kinkel v.</i> <i>Laney</i> , 139 S. Ct. 789 (2019) | 2, 3 |
| <i>Landrum v. State</i> , 192 So. 3d 459 (Fla. 2016)..... | 10 |
| <i>Luna v. State</i> , 387 P.3d 956 (Okla. Crim. App. 2016) | 10 |
| <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) | 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) | 1, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>Newton v. State</i> , 83 N.E. 3d 726 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017)..... | 10 |
| <i>People v. Holman</i> , 91 N.E.3d 849 (Ill. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 937 (2018) | 10 |
| <i>State v. Davilla</i> , 157 Or. App. 639, 972 P.2d 902 (1998)..... | 4 |
| <i>State v. Houston</i> , 353 P.3d 55 (Utah 2015) | 10 |
| <i>State v. Long</i> , 8 N.E.3d 890 (Ohio 2014)..... | 11 |
| <i>State v. Young</i> , 794 S.E.2d 274 (N.C. 2016)..... | 10 |
| <i>Steilman v. Michael</i> , 407 P.3d 313 (Mont. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1999 (2018) | 10 |
| <i>Veal v. State</i> , 784 S.E.2d 403 (Ga. 2016)..... | 10 |
| <i>White (Lydell) v. Premo</i> , 397 P.3d 504 (Or. Ct. App. 2017) | 4 |
| <i>White (Lydell) v. Premo</i> , 443 P.3d 597 (Or. 2019)..... | 1, 3, 4, 6, 11 |
| <i>Windom v. State</i> , 398 P.3d 150 (Idaho 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 977 (2018) | 10 |

Constitutional and Statutory Statutes

| | |
|--|--------------------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 2254..... | 1, 5 |
| U.S. Const. Amend. VIII | 1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 161.620 (1993)..... | 4 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 163.105(1) (1993) | 3 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 138.510-138.680 | 6 |
